505148396 10/18/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

tylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT5195163

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ROBIN C. ASHMORE	10/08/2018
HOWISON SCHROEDER	10/05/2018
DANIEL SWEENEY	09/30/2018
ALEXANDER D. KIDERMAN	10/05/2018
ROBERT SCLABASSI	09/21/2018
THOMAS JOOS	10/05/2018
GREG FRANK	10/17/2018
THOMAS VERNON BAKER	10/04/2018

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	NEURO KINETICS, INC.
Street Address:	128 GAMMA DRIVE
City:	PITTSBURGH
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	15238

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14687871

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (724)934-5461

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 724-934-5450

**Email:** patents@BLKLawGroup.com

Correspondent Name: BLYNN L. SHIDELER THE BLK LAW GROUP

Address Line 1: 3500 BROKKTREE ROAD

Address Line 2: SUITE 200

Address Line 4: WEXFORD, PENNSYLVANIA 15090

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	NEURO-1402
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CATHEIRNE BELLECI
SIGNATURE:	/Catherine Belleci/

505148396 REEL: 047218 FRAME: 0217

PAIENI

DATE SIGNED:	10/18/2018	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	
Total Attachments: 8		
source=ExecutedAssignments_Neuro-1	402#page1.tif	
source=ExecutedAssignments Neuro-1402#page2.tif		
source=ExecutedAssignments_Neuro-1402#page3.tif		
source=ExecutedAssignments_Neuro-1402#page4.tif		
source=ExecutedAssignments_Neuro-1402#page5.tif		
source=ExecutedAssignments_Neuro-1402#page6.tif		
source=ExecutedAssignments_Neuro-1402#page7.tif		
source=ExecutedAssignments_Neuro-1	402#page8.tif	

PATENT REEL: 047218 FRAME: 0218

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

- I. WHEREAS, WE, Robin C. Ashmore, Howison Schroeder, Daniel Sweeney, Alexander D. Kiderman, Robert Sclabassi, Thomas Joos, Greg Frank, all residing in Pittsburgh, County of Allegheny, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and Thomas Vernon Baker, residing in Wayzata, County of Allegheny, in the State of Minnesota, have invented certain new and useful improvements in U.S. patent application entitled NONINVASIVE RAPID SCREENING OF MILD TRAUMATIC BRAIN INJURY USING COMBINATION OF SUBJECT'S OBJECTIVE OCULOMOTOR, VESTIBULAR AND REACTION TIME ANALYTIC VARIABLES, bearing serial number 14/687,871, filed on April 15, 2015. (herein "said application");
- II. AND, WHEREAS Neuro Kinetics, Inc. a corporation of Pennsylvania, having a place of business at 128 Gamma Drive, Pittsburgh, PA. 15238, hereinafter called the "assignee", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said application and the inventions and improvements therein disclosed.
- III. NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration paid to us by said assignee, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby assign, sell, transfer, and set over unto said assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the inventions and improvements therein disclosed for the United States and all foreign countries and all regular applications claiming the benefit of said application, divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, and/or extensions thereof, said assignee to have and to hold the interests herein assigned to the full ends of the terms of said regular applications claiming the benefit of said application and said divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, and/or extensions thereof, respectively, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment not been made.
- IV. We covenant that we are the lawful owners of the said application, inventions and improvements, that the same are unencumbered, except as the undersigned might be otherwise obligated to the assignee, that no license has been granted to make, use, or sell the said inventions or improvements or any of them, and that we have the full right to make this assignment.
- V. And for the consideration aforesaid, we agree jointly and individually that we will communicate to said assignee or the representatives thereof any facts known to us respecting said inventions and improvements, and will, upon request, but without expense to us, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all regular, divisional, reissue, continuation, continuation-in-part, renewal, and/or extension applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do all other and further lawful acts, deemed necessary or expedient by said assignee or by counsel for said assignee, to assist or enable said assignee to obtain and enforce full benefits from the rights and interests herein assigned.
- VI. I, the undersigned hereby assign my entire right, title and interest as set forth in sections I-V above.

  This assignment shall be binding upon my heirs, executors, administrators, and/or assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and/or assigns, as the case may be, of said assignee.

VII. I, the undersigned hereby assign my entire right, title and interest as set forth in sections I-V above.

This assignment shall be binding upon my heirs, executors, administrators, and/or assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and/or assigns, as the case may be, of said assignee.

PATENT 1 of 2 REEL: 047218 FRAME: 0219

<u> Cet 8 2018</u>

Robin & Ashmore

				5/18
	· ·	vison Schroeder	/1/atc	s
IX.		y assign my entire right, title an : binding upon my heirs, execu		
the ben		, administrators, successors, and		
		Daniel Sweeney	/Date	
X.		y assign my entire right, title an		
this bon		: binding upon my/heirs, execu , administrators/successors, and		
sic oca	en or me mens, excesses	, amminon monsysuccessors, air	-	·
		- 11/2 h o a	· Amer 1)	<u> [5] 18</u>
		Alexander D. Kiderman		
XI.	I the undersioned hereb	y assign my entire right, title an	es. es eñ Atent tes se toerestei h	ose otione LV ahoos
7 V.A.,		s binding upon my heirs, execu		
the ben		, administrators, successors, and		
XII.	This assignment shall be	Robert Sciabassi y assign my entire right, title an e binding upon my heirs, execu , administrators, successors, and	tors, administrators, and/o	r assigns, and shall inure to
	analananananananananananananananananana	Thomas Joos	/Date	
XIII.		y assign my entire right, title an		
the hen		e binding upon my heirs, execu , administrators, successors, and		
		Greg Frank	/Date	
		~		
XIV.	This assignment shall be	y assign my entire right, title an e binding upon my heirs, execu , administrators, successors, and	tors, administrators, and/c	r assigns, and shall inure to
120 m 14 m 10 m	me some decisions when a supplication	* Sand the sand of the sand sand sand sand sand sand sand sand	considerant and men a map 1960	and man manner many positions and
		Thomas Vernon Baker	/Date	

	***************************************
	Howison Schroeder /Date
IX.	I, the undersigned hereby assign my entire right, title and interest as set forth in sections I-V above.  This assignment shall be binding upon my boice assessment and interest as set forth in sections I-V above.
the be	This assignment shall be binding upon my heirs, executors, administrators, and/or assigns, and shall mure to nefit of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and/or assigns, as the case may be, of said assignee.
	Daniel Sweeney Date
Х.	I, the undersigned hereby assign my entire right, title and interest as set forth in sections I-V above.
the be	This assignment shall be binding upon my heirs, executors, administrators, and/or assigns, and shall inure to nefit of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and/or assigns, as the case may be, of said assignce.
	Alexander D. Kidermen /Date
XI.	I, the undersigned hereby assign my entire right, title and interest as set forth in sections I-V above.  This assignment shall be highly appropriately the property of the control of the
the bea	This assignment shall be binding upon my heirs, executors, administrators, and/or assigns, and shall inure to sefu of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and/or assigns, as the case may be, of said assignee.
	Robert Schebest
XII.	I, the undersigned hereby assign my emire right, title and interest as set forth in sections I-V above.
the ber	This assignment shall be binding upon my heirs, executors, administrators, and/or assigns, and shall inure to sefit of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and/or assigns, as the case may be, of said assignee.
	Thomas Joes /Date
XIII.	I, the undersigned hereby assign my entire right title and interest as set furth in again, 1 V. b.
the ben	This assignment shall be binding upon my heirs, executors, administrators, and/or assigns, and shall inure to selfit of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and/or assigns, as the case may be, of said assignee.
	Greg Frank /Date
XIV.	I, the undersigned hereby assign my entire right, title and interest as set forth in sections I-V above.
	I HIS SOMETHICH SHALL OF CHARM HAD MY house executors administration and he are in the
inc den	efit of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and/or assigns, as the case may be, of said assigned
	Thomas Vernon Baker /Date

	Howison Schroeder	/Date
IX.	I, the undersigned hereby assign my entire right, tir	le and interest as set forth in sections I-V above.
the ben	t ins assignment shall be binding upon my heirs, e efit of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors	xecutors, administrators, and/or assigns, and shall inure to i, and/or assigns, as the case may be, of said assignee:
	Daniel Sweeney	
Х.	I, the undersigned hereby assign my entire right, tit	le and interest as set forth in sections I-V above.
the ben	This assignment shall be binding upon my heirs, e efft of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors	xecutors, administrators, and/or assigns, and shall inure to , and/or assigns, as the case may be, of said assignee.
	Alexander D. Kiderman	/Date
XI.	I, the undersigned hereby assign my entire right, titl	e and interest as set forth in sections I-V above.
the ben	of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors	kecutors, administrators, and/or assigns, and shall inure to, and/or assigns, as the case may be, of said assignee.
	Polack Belownai	Manager 28 Company
	No back Sulmanusi  Robert Sclabessi	70are
XII.	<ol> <li>the undersigned hereby assign my entire right, title.</li> <li>This assignment shall be binding upon my heirs, e.</li> </ol>	e and interest as set forth in sections I-V above. secutors, administrators, and/or assigns, and shall inure to and/or assigns, as the case may be, of said assignee.
	Thomas Joos	/Date
XIII.	I, the undersigned hereby assign my entire right, titl	e and interest as set forth in sections I-V above.
the bene	This assignment shall be binding upon my heirs, exfit of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors	cerutors administrators and or accions and about them an
	Greg Frank	/Date
XIV.	i, the undersigned hereby assign my entire right, title. This assignment shall be binding upon my heirs, experiences as the control of the co	eculors administrators undles assigns and that land in
me pens	fit of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors	and/or assigns, as the case may be, of said assignee.
	Thomas Vernon Baker	/Date

**REEL: 047218 FRAME: 0222** 

	Howison Schroeder //Date
IX.	I, the undersigned hereby assign my entire right, title and interest as set forth in sections I-V above. This assignment shall be binding upon my heirs, executors, administrators, and/or assigns, and shall intre to
the ben	efa of the fieles, executors, administrators, six cessors, and/or assigns, as the case may be, of said assignee.
	Daniel Sweeney /Date
X. the ben	I, the undersigned hereby assign my entire right, title and interest as set forth in sections I-V above. This essignment shall be binding upon my helm, executors, administrators, and/or assigns, and shall intere to efficiency, executors, administrators, successors, and/or assigns, as the case may be, of said assignse.
	Alexander D. Kislemen //Date
XI.	I, the undersigned hereby assign my entire right, title and interest as set forth in sections I-V above. This assignment shall be binding upon my heirs, executors, administrators, and/or assigns, and shall intere to effit of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and/or assigns, as the case may be, of said assignee.
XII.	Robert Sclabassi /Date  I, the undersigned hereby assign my entire right, title and interest as set forth in sections I-V above.  This assignment shall be binding upon my heirs, executors, administrators, and/or assigns, and shall intre to
the ben	efit of the heirs, executions, administrators, successors, and/or assigns, as the case may be, of said assignee.
	Thomas jos 10/5/18
XIII.	I, the undersigned hereby assign my entire right, title and interest as set forth in sections I-V above. This assignment shall be binding upon my heirs, executors, administrators, and/or assigns, and shall intere to
de ben	efit of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and/or assigns, as the case may be, of said assignee.
	Greg Frank /Date
XIV.	I, the undersigned hereby assign my entire right, title and interest as set forth in sections I-V above. This assignment shall be birding upon my heirs, executors, administrators, anti/or assigns, and shall intere to
de ben	effit of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and/or assigns, as the case may be, of said assignee.
	Trype: Verry Ester Mate

TR8 10/4/13

ASSIGNMENT HOPKINS

HENNERT

- I. WHEREAS, WE, Robin C. Aslamore, Howison Schroeder, Daniel/Sweeney, Alexander D. Kiderman, Robert Sclabassi, Thomas Joos, Greg Frank, all residing in Pittsburgh, County of Allegheny, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and Thomas Vernon Baker, residing in-Wayzatt, County of Allegheny, in the State of Minnesota, have invented certain new and useful improvements in U.S. patent application entitled NONINVASIVE RAPID SCREENING OF MILD TRAUMATIC BRAIN INJURY USING COMBINATION OF SUBJECT'S OBJECTIVE OCULOMOTOR, VESTIBULAR AND REACTION TIME ANALYTIC VARIABLES, bearing serial number 14/687,871, filed on April 15, 2015. (herein "said application");
- II. AND, WHEREAS Neuro Kinetics, Inc. a corporation of Pennsylvania, having a place of business at 128 Gamma Drive, Pittsburgh, PA. 15238, hereinafter called the "assignee", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said application and the inventions and improvements therein disclosed.
- III. NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration paid to us by said assignce, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby assign, sell, transfer, and set over unto said assignce the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the inventions and improvements therein disclosed for the United States and all foreign countries and all regular applications claiming the benefit of said application, divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, and/or extensions thereof, said assignee to have and to hold the interests herein assigned to the full ends of the terms of said regular applications claiming the benefit of said application and said divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, and/or extensions thereof, respectively, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment not been made.
- IV. We covenant that we are the lawful owners of the said application, inventions and improvements, that the same are unencumbered, except as the undersigned might be otherwise obligated to the assignee, that no license has been granted to make, use, or sell the said inventions or improvements or any of them, and that we have the full right to make this assignment.
- V. And for the consideration aforesaid, we agree jointly and individually that we will communicate to said assignee or the representatives thereof any facts known to us respecting said inventions and improvements, and will, upon request, but without expense to us, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all regular, divisional, reissue, continuation, continuation-in-part, renewal, and/or extension applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do all other and further lawful acts, deemed necessary or expedient by said assignee or by counsel for said assignee, to assist or enable said assignee to obtain and enforce full benefits from the rights and interests herein assigned.
- VI. I, the undersigned hereby assign my entire right, title and interest as set forth in sections I-V above.

  This assignment shall be binding upon my heirs, executors, administrators, and/or assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and/or assigns, as the case may be, of said assignce.

	Robin C. Ashmore	/Date
535	Y sha and and mad hander and an ansamble with	eleta and luxumus as and family in assistant & Yr.

VII. I, the undersigned hereby assign my entire right, title and interest as set forth in sections I-V above.

This assignment shall be binding upon my heirs, executors, administrators, and/or assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and/or assigns, as the case may be, of said assignee.

Page 1 of 2

	Howison Schroeder	/Date	
IX,	X. I, the undersigned hereby assign my entire right, title and interest as set forth in sections I-V above. This assignment shall be binding upon my heirs, executors, administrators, and/or assigns, and shall		
the be	enefit of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and/		
	Daniel Sweeney	/Date	
X. the bei	I, the undersigned hereby assign my entire right, title and This assignment shall be binding upon my heirs, execute enelit of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and/	ers, administrators, and/or assigns, and shall inure to	
	Alexander D. Kiderman	/Date	
XI.	the undersigned hereby assign my entire right, title and     This assignment shall be binding upon my heirs, execute	irs, administrators, and/or assigns, and shall inure to	
ine bei	enefit of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and/	or assigns, as the case may be, of said assigned.	
	Robert Sclabassi	/Date	
XII. the bcs	I, the undersigned hereby assign my entire right, title and This assignment shall be binding upon my heirs, execute coefit of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and/	es, administrators, and/or assigns, and shall inure to	
	Thomas Joos		
XIII.	I, the undersigned hereby assign my entire right, title and This assignment shall be binding upon my heirs, execute		
the ber	enefit of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and/	or assigns, as the case may be, of said assignee.	
	Greg Frank	/Date	
XIV.	I, the undersigned hereby assign my entire right, title and This assignment shall be binding upon my heirs, execute mefit of the heirs, executors, administrators, spacesoffs, and/	rs, administrators, and/or assigns, and shall inure to	
von vor	and or the helps, executors, minimistrators, specessors, under	/6/4//8	
	Thomas Vernon Baker		

	Howison Schroeder	/Date
IX.	I, the undersigned hereby assign my entire right,	title and interest as set forth in sections I-V above. executors, administrators, and/or assigns, and shall inure to
the be		ors, and/or assigns, as the case may be, of said assignee.
	Daniel Sweeney	/Date
X. the bei	I, the undersigned hereby assign my entire right, title and interest as set forth in sections I-V above.  This assignment shall be binding upon my heirs, executors, administrators, and/or assigns, and shall inure to nefit of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and/or assigns, as the case may be, of said assignee.	
	Alexander D. Kiderman	/Date
XI.		title and interest as set forth in sections I-V above executors, administrators, and/or assigns, and shall inure to
the be	nefit of the heirs, executors, administrators, success	ors, and/or assigns, as the case may be, of said assignee.
	Robert Sclabassi	/Date
XII.	This assignment shall be binding upon my heirs,	title and interest as set forth in sections I-V above.  executors, administrators, and/or assigns, and shall inure to ors, and/or assigns, as the case may be, of said assignee.
	Thomas Joos	/Date
XIII.		title and interest as set forth in sections I-V above. , executors, administrators, and/or assigns, and shall inure to
the bei		ors, and/or assigns, as the case may be, of said assignee.
XIV.	This assignment shall be binding upon my heirs,	title and interest as set forth in sections I-V above.  executors, administrators, and/or assigns, and shall inure to ors, and/or assigns, as the case may be, of said assignee.
	Thomas Vernon Baker	/Date

Assignment for U.S. Application 14/687,871

**RECORDED: 10/18/2018** 

Page 2 of 2